FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 578(11)2024 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 30/11/2024 at 08:15 PM.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
01		111(4)/61(2)(b) BNS. & 25(1-B) Arms Act.

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Saturday

Date from: 30/11/2024

Date to: 30/11/2024

Time Period: 00.00

Time from: 08:10 PM

Time to: 08:10 PM.

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 30/11/2024

Time: 08:15 PM.

- (c) General Diary Reference: 28/IPS/2024 Date & Time: 30/11/2024 at 08.15 PM.
- Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - Direction and distance from PS: 0 km(s). Beat No.

- b. Address: Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

a. Name: Y. Dilipkumar

b. Father's name: Y. Mohen Singh

c. Date/ Year of Birth: 24/04/1985.

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

no

Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN

ID Details (Rat	ion Card, Voter ID Card, Passport,	ID No.
Sl. No.	1D Type	BYKPD4052Q
	PAN Card	BIKIDAGES

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address Dietrict
1		Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur. PO/P S-Imphal Impha
,	Permanent address	Uripok Achom Leikai, P.O/P.S-Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9612508598.

Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars: 07.

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Md. Rafijuddin (35) yrs	Rafi	S/o Md. Feijuddin	Lilong Chaobok Mairenkhun P.O/P.S-Lilong, Thoubal District, Manipur.

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: 08.
- Particulars of properties of Stolen: 09.

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
				9 1

Total value of properties: 10.

Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any: 11.

CI N	
Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:



To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Sub:- Report.

Sir.

With due respect, I have the honor to report that today i.e 30/11/2024 at about 07.20 PM, while I along with police team of Imphal PS was conducting intensive frisking and checking under the supervision of OC Imphal in front of Big Toys, Moirangkhom Makha Loklaobung, Imphal one Tata Ace orange in color bearing registration No. NIL was coming towards our frisking and checking zone from Babupara side was immediately stopped for checking and verification. On spot checking the vehicle, one person namely Md. Rafijuddin (35 yrs) S/O Md. Feijuddin of Lilong Chaobok Mairenkhun, P.O & P.S Lilong, Thoubal District was found driving the vehicle with some wood logs concealed by some dry straw. On verification he could not produce any valid documents of the vehicle. Due to his suspicious nature he was brought at Imphal PS along with the vehicle for further checking and verification. On further checking of the vehicle at Imphal PS found 19 numbers of wood log and one poultry feed bag white in color marked as SUPERSTAR was found inside the vehicle. Very surprisingly, on opening the poultry feed bag white in colour found 3 numbers of small wood log along with one pistol with the marking 3372 having 5 numbers of live ammunition was found inside the bag. On further examination he disclosed that the wood logs are illegal red woods and he is a member of an interstate organized syndicate gang and he is a dealer of illegal sandal woods and red woods. So, the wood logs suspected to be illegal red woods and the arm and ammunitions, one money bag containing one driving license of Md. Rafijuddin, one OPPO Mobile Phone Model CPH2269 along with 2 (Two) Airtel Sim cards having Mobile nos. 8730823726 and 6909584798 (as disclosed by him), Tata Ace orange in color bearing registration No. NIL. and some loose dry straw were seized at 07.50 PM on production by Md. Rafijuddin (35 yrs) S/O Md. Feijuddin of Lilong Chaobok Mairenkhun, P.O & P.S Lilong, Thoubal District by observing formalities. Hence, he was arrested at 08.10 PM by observing formalities.

It, is therefore, handed over the arrested person along with the seized items to you for taking up further necessary legal proceedings and to cause arrest of his associates and the members of the syndicate gang.

Imphal/Dated The 30th Nov., 2024.

Your's Faithfully,

Sd/-(SI Y. Dilipkumar Singh) of Imphal PS Imphal West District.

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) ws as 13. mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of LO.): SI S. Roshan Singh. Rank: Sub-Inspector.

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station

Name: Ksh. Naresh Kumar. Rank: Inspector.

No. :

Officer-in-chargo IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: 14.

Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.